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ALJ/MMV/vhj  2/11/2026 
 
 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

 
Order Instituting Rulemaking 
Proceeding to Consider Changes to 
Requirements on Video Franchisees 
Under the Digital Infrastructure and 
Video Competition Act, and Revisions 
to General Order 169. 
 

 
 

Rulemaking 23-04-006 
 

 
 

EMAIL RULING GRANTING DIGITAL EQUITY LOS ANGELES'S 
MOTION FOR PARTY STATUS 

  
Dated February 11, 2026, at San Francisco, California. 

 
 
 
  /s/  MARGERY L. MELVIN 

  Margery L. Melvin 
Administrative Law Judge 
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From: Melvin, Margery <Margery.Melvin@cpuc.ca.gov>  
Sent: Wednesday, February 11, 2026 11:02 AM 
To: Jonathan@HotWireMail.com; Dennis.Moffit@Alticeusa.com; 
William.Wesselman@charter.com; doug_cooley@comcast.com; 
RFajardo@ceo.LAcounty.gov; Symonds, Jason <Jason.Symonds@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Melvin, Margery <Margery.Melvin@cpuc.ca.gov>; Torry.Somers@charter.com; 
Herbert@GiggleFiber.com; NKeeler@inyoNetworks.com; 
JSanthoff@OrionCable.com; Kristen.Camuglia@coxinc.com; 
Melissa.Slawson@Verizon.com; RNeal@Co.SLO.Ca.us; 
BRBranson@LonePineTv.com; MMcMahan@getUnwired.com; 
PSorensen@GetunWired.com; clec@race.com; Menzies, Benjamin 
<Benjamin.Menzies@cpuc.ca.gov>; Rubenstein, Gregory 
<Gregory.Rubenstein@cpuc.ca.gov>; Hopkins, Jana 
<Jana.Hopkins@cpuc.ca.gov>; Warner, Jessica <Jessica.Warner@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Ouyang, Ke Hao <kehao.ouyang@cpuc.ca.gov>; Paydar, Naveed 
<Naveed.Paydar@cpuc.ca.gov>; Glegola, Thomas J. 
<thomas.glegola@cpuc.ca.gov>; Phung, Thuy <Thuy.Phung@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
Banuelos, Victor F. <victor.banuelos@cpuc.ca.gov>; CLee@Jenner.com; 
RJ2397@att.com; DavidHuang@dwt.com; JessicaJandura@dwt.com; 
SuzanneToller@dwt.com; John_Gutierrez@comcast.com; 
thomas.zeleny@countyofnapa.org; telecom-service@turn.org; 
Sarah@BRBlawGroup.com; Sean@BRBLawGroup.com; service@c4at.org; 
BWashington@MarinCounty.org; SMDaniel@HorizonCable.net; 
James.Williams@cco.sccgov.org; Rose.Cullen@caltel.com; 
SDahlem@MariposaCounty.org; Forrest.Hansen@CountyOfMerced.com; 
holden@gosnc.com; Anita.Grant@LakeCountyCa.gov; KSchwab@Placer.ca.gov; 
Carole.Williamson@Consolidated.com; awaelder@counties.org; Mattson, Burton 
<burton.mattson@cpuc.ca.gov>; Przybyla, Cole <Cole.Przybyla@cpuc.ca.gov>; 
CManning@CalCities.org; LKammerich@rcrcnet.org; Young, Linette 
<linette.young@cpuc.ca.gov>; SHeaton@RCRCnet.org; Jenny.Smith@FTR.com; 
TF@VeloTech.net; prctahoe@icloud.com; Darren@BRBLawGroup.com; 
David@PrenticeLongPC.com; David.Livingston@EdcGov.us; 
Diane.Freeman@co.Kings.ca.us; ERichavens@co.imperial.ca.us; 
GGillott@Amadorgov.org; GKnaus@Counties.org; 
GretchenStuhr@CountyOfPlumas.com; JHenning@Counties.org; 
JNibbelin@SMCgov.org; JSchwenkler@csuchico.edu; JWong-
Hernandez@Counties.org; Jason.Heath@SantaCruzCounty.us; 
JCVallejo@inyoCounty.us; JoelCampbell@Co.del-norte.ca.us; 
KiJohnson@SJgov.org; KSinoff@SierraBusiness.org; Kit.Elliott@Co.Nevada.ca.us; 



R.23-04-006  ALJ/MMV/vhj 
 

 - 3 - 

TravisL@SACcounty.net; Leon.Page@Coco.ocgov.com; 
MRaison@KernCounty.com; Maile@BRBLawGroup.com; 
Marcie.Evans@coxinc.com; Margaret@PrenticeLongPC.com; 
Martha@ieBroadband.com; MinTran@rivCo.org; NZoma@CalCog.org; 
PBlacklock@RCRCnet.org; paul.abbott@charter.com; 
RStout@CountyOfColusa.com; RVanmull@Co.Santa-Barbara.ca.us; 
Regina.Garza@Co.Madera.ca.gov; SEdwards@Co.Calaveras.ca.us; 
SMiles@Co.Humboldt.ca.us; Thomas.Geiger@CC.CCcounty.us; Tim@ivedc.com; 
Tom.Bunton@cc.sbCounty.gov; WVanasek@CountyOfGlenn.net; 
CES54@Humboldt.edu; dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com; Peter.Saharko@Verizon.com; 
Trudy.Longnecker@Astound.com; Jeff.DeMedeiros@Vyvebb.com; 
Emilee.Bertrand@ZitoMedia.com; Dan.Gonzalez@Charter.com; 
Jeffrey.Bayne@SpiegelMcD.com; bsteffen@yondoobb.com; 
Sonny@Ubiquitygp.com; DL-CPUC-SAS@charter.com; 
astrid.serrajovenich@hotwirecommunication.com; 
Marie.Censoplano@Vyvebb.com; AMaimon@Mediacomcc.com; 
AHerron@PhillipsLytle.com; Colin.Higgin@ZitoMedia.com; 
DPReing@mintz.com; Ross.Lieberman@HotwireCommunication.com; 
MWassenaar@AllCommunityMedia.org; Nathan@StimulusTech.com; 
DigitalDivide@CalFund.org; RLopezChang@gpsnLa.org; 
PSchenkelberg@CISLosAngeles.org; Gail.Karish@bbklaw.com; 
Scott.Alexander@directv.com; ZZankel@Jenner.com; Marg@TobiasLO.com; 
Tracy@Media-Alliance.org; bobscott@dwt.com; Anita@iCommLaw.com; 
GSavage@OaklandUndivided.org; Patrick@BRBLawGroup.com; 
Patrick@BRBlawGroup.com; Patrick@BRBLawGroup.com; 
Patrick@BRBlawGroup.com; PGoodman@c4at.org; 
Arnold.Sowell@NextGenPolicy.org; TRhine@RCRCnet.org; 
Wesley@CalBroadband.org; Sue@TheBuskeGroup.com; 
david.vonmoritz@astound.com; Admin@ACCca.org; Director@ACCca.org; 
Alan.Lange@ValleyVision.org; Amanda@PrenticeLongPC.com; 
andrew.massey@acgov.org; BHiggins@CalCog.org; Bismarck@CaCities.org; 
BStephens@ButteCounty.net; BThompson@cosb.us; Bruce@EdCollaborative.com; 
CASmith@cajpa.org; CAnderson@CalCities.org; CColeman@CaCities.org; 
CAMILLE.STOUGH@SFCITYATTY.ORG; CharlesMcKee@gmail.com; 
Claudia.Silva@SDcounty.ca.gov; CPUCFilings@jenner.com; 
DCederborg@FresnoCountyCa.gov; DDolfie@CaCities.org; 
DHarrison@Counsel.LAcounty.gov; DConklin@CalCities.org 
Cc: ALJ Support ID <alj_supportid@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Docket Office 
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<ALJ_Docket_Office@cpuc.ca.gov>; ALJ Process <alj_process@cpuc.ca.gov> 
Subject: E-mail Ruling Granting DELA's Motion for Party Status (Batch 1 of 3) 
 
To the Parties and Service List in R.23-04-006: 
 
On February 9, 2026, pursuant to Rule 1.4(a)(4) of the California Public Utilities 
Commission’s (Commission) Rules of Practice and Procedure (Rules), Digital 
Equity Los Angeles (DELA) moved for party status in Rulemaking (R.) 23-04-
006.  DELA is a coalition of more than sixty community-based organizations, 
agencies, and programs working in Los Angeles communities delivering vital 
education, housing, immigration, health care, and civic engagement services, 
supporting Los Angeles’ vulnerable communities, and working together to 
advance digital equity as a necessary precondition to meet their core missions.   
 
For good cause shown under Rule 1.4(b), the motion for party status submitted 
by DELA is hereby GRANTED. 
 
This Ruling will be sent in three batches. 
 
IT IS SO RULED. 
 
The Docket Office Shall Formally File this Ruling. 
 
Margery L. Melvin 
Administrative Law Judge 
California Public Utilities Commission 
margery.melvin@cpuc.ca.gov 
  
NOTICE:  This communication may contain confidential and/or legally 
privileged information for use of the intended recipient(s).  Unauthorized use or 
disclosure is prohibited.  If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the 
sender and destroy all copies of the communication. 
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